
When using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to avoid 
serious injury or property damage, including the following:
1. WARNING: Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow the warnings 

and instructions may result in electric shock, �re and/or serious injury.
2.  Do not microwave.  Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated 

oven.
3. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children to 
ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

5. Using the appliance for purposes other than described in the User Instructions may 
result in injury.

6. To protect against electrical shock do not immerse power supply, cord, plugs, or Smart 
Warming Puck in water or other liquid.

7. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before pu�ing 
on or taking o� parts.

8. Avoid spillage of liquid on any connector.
9. The Smart Warming Puck is only to be used with the power supply unit PS5000 

provided with the appliance. 
10. Do not use the power supply unit with another device. 
11. The Baby Bo�le is only to be used with Smart Warming Puck unit provided with the 

appliance.
12. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or other component or a�er the 

appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner.
13. The use of accessory a�achments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer 

may cause injuries.
14. Do not charge the Smart Warming Puck outdoors.
15. Do not leave cord within child’s reach (more than 3�/1m away).
16. Do not place the Smart Warming Puck, Insulating Dome, or Power Supply with 

a�ached cable within child’s reach.  
17. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch hot surfaces. The cord 

should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it 
can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally. 

18. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot liquids.
19. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
20. Do not alter the product or parts of it in any way. This may result in unsafe functioning 

of the product.
21. This appliance can be used by children aged from 3 years and above if they have 

been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children unless they are aged from 8 years and above and supervised. Keep 
the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 3 years.

22. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: 
sta� kitchen areas in shops, o�ces and other working environments; farm houses; by 
clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments; bed and breakfast 
type environments.

23. This appliance contains ba�eries that are only replaceable by skilled persons.
24. Save these instructions.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to Smart Warming Puck and Power Supply: 
1. When removing the power supply from an outlet, do not touch the prongs for the �rst 

5 seconds a�er removal for risk of minor shock. 
2. Before using Smart Warming Puck, inspect pogo pins for any debris. Do not use if 

debris is present. Always wipe o� the debris with a dry cloth.
3. Household use only.
4. Do not use outdoors.
5. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the o�-position before picking up 

or carrying the appliance. Carrying the appliance with your �nger on the switch or 
energizing appliance that have the switch on invites accidents

6. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the ba�ery; avoid contact. If 
contact accidentally occurs, �ush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek 
medical help. Liquid ejected from the ba�ery may cause irritation or burns.

7. Do not use a ba�ery pack or appliance that is damaged or modi�ed. Damaged or 
modi�ed ba�eries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in �re, explosion or 
risk of injury.

8. Do not expose a ba�ery pack or appliance to �re or excessive temperature. Exposure 
to �re or temperature above 130°C may cause explosion. The temperature of 130°C 
can be replaced by the temperature of 265°F.

9. Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the ba�ery pack or appliance 
outside of the temperature range speci�ed in the instructions. Charging improperly or 
at temperatures outside of the speci�ed range may damage the ba�ery and increase 
the risk of �re.

10. The charging temperature of ba�ery cell is between 4°C-36°C, and you can assess the 
ambient temperature suitable for ba�ery charging, discharging and storing.

11. Have servicing performed by a quali�ed repair person using only identical 
replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

12. Do not modify or a�empt to repair the appliance or the ba�ery pack (as applicable) 
except as indicated in the instructions for use and care.

13. The ba�ery must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped.
14. The appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when removing the 

ba�ery.
15. The ba�ery is to be disposed of safely.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to Baby Bo�le:
1. Do NOT microwave the Bo�le.
2. Before using Baby Bo�le, bo�om of bo�le should be clean of any debris. 
3. Do not place the Baby Bo�le in a heated oven or on a stove top in boiling water.
4. Breastmilk should be used immediately a�er warming and disposed of a�er 2 hours 

(even if kept in the fridge).
5. Formula should be used immediately a�er warming and disposed of a�er 1 hour (even 

if kept in the fridge).
6. It is not recommended to freeze the bo�le or warm frozen milk. Please thaw milk 

before using.
7. Drinks other than milk, baby formula and water, such as fruit juices and �avored 

sugary drinks should not be used. Rice cereal should not be used in Baby Bo�le.
8. Do not let your child walk or run with a container �lled with hot liquid.
9. Prior to �rst use, sanitize by boiling in water for 5 minutes. For day-to-day cleaning, 

wash with hot water and mild detergent then rinse clean.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to Insulating Thermal Dome:
1. Warning! It is important to monitor the temperature of milk stored in the Ember Baby 

Bo�le for extended periods of time. High temperatures and ambient conditions (e.g. a 
hot car or day at the beach) will decrease the length of time milk can be stored safely. 
According to the CDC, freshly expressed or pumped milk can be stored at room 
temperature (77°F or colder) for up to 4 hours.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to the nipple:
1. Prior to �rst use, sanitize by boiling in water for 5 minutes. For day-to-day cleaning, 

wash with hot water and mild detergent then rinse clean.
2. For hygiene and safety, replace nipple a�er about 2 months or if showing signs of 

wear.
3. Dishwasher-safe (top rack only)
4. Never use feeding nipples as a paci�er/soother to prevent choking hazard.
5. WARNING: To prevent possible choking hazard, inspect regularly, especially when 

baby is teething. If nipple becomes cracked, torn, or shows other signs of wear, 
discontinue use immediately. Do not a�empt to enlarge hole in nipple as this will cause 
tearing.

6. Do not leave nipple in direct sunlight or heat, or leave in disinfectant ("sterilizing 
solution") for longer than recommended as this may weaken the nipple.

7. Keep nipples in a dry, covered container.
8. Do not turn nipple inside out for cleaning. Damage could result.

FOLLOW THE DIRECTIONS FOR PREPARATION AND USE: 
1. Do not place in a heated oven or microwave.
2. Always use this product with adult supervision.
3. Do not let babies drink unsupervised with this bo�le.
4. Keep all components not in use out of the reach of children.
5. Do not allow child/infant to play with small parts or walk/run while using bo�les.
6. Always discard any breast milk and formula that is le� over at the end of a feed.
7. Do not use anti-bacterial cleaners or place components directly on surfaces that 

have been cleaned with anti-bacterial cleaners. 
8. Plastic material properties may be a�ected by high temperatures. This can a�ect the 

�t of the cap.
9. Always use clean hands and surfaces when disassembling parts. Wash and rinse all 

parts thoroughly in hot soapy water and rinse clean or run parts through a dishwasher 
on the top rack using regular detergent. Do not clean with solvents or harsh chemicals.

10. Disassemble and wash components a�er each use.
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FCC Statement: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used according to the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which is found by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
• Increase the separation between the equipment and devices
• Connect the equipment to an outlet other than the receiver’s
• Consult a dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance

This appliance was designed to meet the requirements described in FCC (47 CFR) Part 15, 
Subpart B+C, Class B.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modi�cations not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This transmi�er must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmi�er.
 
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations FCC/IC CNR-102 
établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet éme�eur ne doit pas être situé au 
même endroit ou fonctionner avec une autre antenne ou un autre éme�eur.

Industry Canada Statement: CAN RSS-Gen/CNR-Gen
This device contains licence-exempt transmi�er(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’éme�eur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes :(1)L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2)L’appareil doit accepter tout 
brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en comprome�re 
le fonctionnement.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmi�er may only operate using an 
antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmi�er by Industry 
Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its 
gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not 
more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada, le présent éme�eur radio peut 
fonctionner avec une antenne d’un type et d’un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour 
l’éme�eur par Industrie Canada. 

Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique à l’intention des autres 
utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d’antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope 
rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l’intensité nécessaire à l’établissement 
d’une communication satisfaisante. Cet appareil est conforme à la norme FCC/IC 
RSS-102 relative aux limites d’exposition aux radiations dans un environnement non 
contrôlé.
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

WEEE STATEMENT: INFORMATION ON APPLICATION OF EU WEEE DIRECTIVE
This product is subject to European Union regulations that promote the re-use and 
recycling of used electrical and electronic equipment. The symbol above, on the product, 
its ba�eries or packaging, means that the product and its ba�eries must not be disposed 
of with your household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose of your waste 
equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste 
electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and recycling of your waste 
equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that 
it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. For more 
information on where to drop o� your waste equipment, please contact your local city 
o�ce, your household waste disposal service or the place where you purchased the 
product.
 

BATTERY DISPOSAL INFORMATION
Dispose of ba�eries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.
 
PRODUCT RADIO OPERATION
Product Bluetooth operation frequency: 2402-2480 MHz
Maximum output power: 1.47dBm
 
EU/UK CONTACT ADDRESS
Seko Logistics Benelux
Steenhouwerstraat 50
Hoogvliet Ro�erdam, 3194 AG
Phone: +31181290934

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY STATEMENT
Hereby, Ember Technologies, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type Ember Baby 
Bo�le is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.ember.com/declarationofconformity
 
UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY STATEMENT

Hereby, Ember Technologies, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type Ember Baby 
Bo�le is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.ember.com/declarationofconformity
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours 
être suivies pour éviter des blessures graves ou des dommages matériels, y compris les 
suivants :
1. AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions de sécurité. 

Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut entraîner une décharge 
électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves.

2.  Ne pas me�re au micro-ondes. Ne pas placer sur ou à proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ou 
électrique chaud, ou dans un four chau�é.

3. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles n’aient reçu une supervision ou 
des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité.

4. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou 
près d’eux pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

5. L’utilisation de l’appareil à des �ns autres que celles décrites dans les instructions 
d’utilisation peut entraîner des blessures.

6. Pour vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, n’immergez pas l’alimentation 
électrique, le cordon, les �ches ou la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente dans l’eau 
ou tout autre liquide.

7. Débranchez l’appareil de la prise lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant de le ne�oyer. 
Laissez refroidir avant de me�re ou de retirer des pièces.

8. Évitez tout déversement de liquide sur un connecteur électrique.
9. La rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente ne doit être utilisée qu’avec le bloc 

d’alimentation PS5000 fourni avec l’appareil.
10. N’utilisez pas le bloc d’alimentation avec un autre appareil.
11. Le biberon ne doit être utilisé qu’avec la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente 

fournie avec l’appareil.
12. N’utilisez pas un appareil dont le cordon ou tout autre composant est endommagé, ou 

après un mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil ou un dommage quelconque.
13. L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de l’appareil peut 

causer des blessures.
14. Ne chargez pas la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente à l’extérieur.
15. Ne laissez pas le cordon à la portée de l’enfant (gardez à plus de 1 m/3 pi).
16. Ne placez pas la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente, le dôme isolant ou le bloc 

d’alimentation avec le câble a�aché à la portée de l’enfant.
17. Ne pas laisser le cordon pendre au-dessus du bord de la table ou du comptoir, ni 

toucher des surfaces chaudes. Le cordon doit être disposé de manière à ne pas traîner 
sur le comptoir ou la table où il peut être tiré par les enfants ou causer un 
trébuchement involontaire.

18. Il faut faire preuve d’une extrême prudence lors du déplacement d’un appareil 
contenant des liquides chauds.

19. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à des �ns autres que celles prévues.
20. Ne pas modi�er le produit ou ses parties de quelque façon que ce soit. Cela peut 

entraîner un fonctionnement dangereux du produit.
21. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 3 ans et plus s'ils ont été 

surveillés ou instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil d'une manière sûre et 
comprennent les dangers impliqués. Le ne�oyage et l'entretien des utilisateurs ne 
doivent pas être faits par les enfants à moins qu'ils soient âgés de 8 ans et plus et 
supervisés. Gardez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants âgés de moins 
de 3 ans.

22. Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications ménagers et similaires 
telles que: les zones de cuisine du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres 
environnements de travail; maisons de ferme; par les clients des hôtels, motels et 
autres environnements de type résidentiel; Environnements de type lit et 
petit-déjeuner.

23. Cet appareil contient des ba�eries qui ne sont remplaçables que par des personnes 
quali�ées.

24. Conservez ces instructions.

Instructions de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques à la rondelle de réchau�ement 
intelligente et au bloc d’alimentation :
1. Lorsque vous retirez le bloc d’alimentation d’une prise, ne touchez pas les broches 

pendant les 5 premières secondes suivant le retrait à cause d’un risque de choc 
mineur.

2. Avant d’utiliser la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente, véri�ez que les goupilles ne 
contiennent pas de débris. N’utilisez pas si des débris sont présents. Essuyez toujours 
les débris avec un chi�on sec.

3. Usage domestique seulement.
4. N’utilisez pas à l’extérieur.
5. Empêchez le démarrage involontaire. Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est en position 

d’arrêt avant de prendre ou de porter l’appareil. Le fait de transporter l’appareil avec 
le doigt sur l’interrupteur ou de me�re l’appareil sous tension lorsque l’interrupteur est 
en marche peut entraîner des accidents.

6. Dans des conditions abusives, du liquide peut être éjecté de la ba�erie; évitez tout 
contact. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer à l’eau. Si le liquide entre en contact 
avec les yeux, consulter un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la ba�erie peut causer une 
irritation ou des brûlures.

7. Ne pas utiliser un bloc-ba�erie ou un appareil endommagé ou modi�é. Les ba�eries 
endommagées ou modi�ées peuvent présenter un comportement imprévisible 
entraînant un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

8. N’exposez pas un bloc-ba�erie ou un appareil au feu ou à une température excessive. 
Une exposition au feu ou à une température supérieure à 130 °C peut provoquer une 
explosion. La température de 130 °C peut être remplacée par la température de 265 °F.

9. Suivez toutes les instructions de charge et ne chargez pas le bloc-ba�erie ou 
l’appareil en dehors de la plage de température spéci�ée dans les instructions. Une 
charge incorrecte ou à des températures en dehors de la plage spéci�ée peut 
endommager la ba�erie et augmenter le risque d’incendie.

10. La température de recharge de la cellule de la ba�erie se situe entre 4 °C et 36 °C. 
Vous pouvez évaluer la température ambiante appropriée pour recharger, décharger 
et ranger la ba�erie.

11. Faites e�ectuer l’entretien par un réparateur quali�é en utilisant uniquement des 
pièces de rechange identiques. Cela garantira le maintien de la sécurité du produit.

12. Ne modi�ez pas ou ne tentez pas de réparer l’appareil ou le bloc-ba�erie (le cas 
échéant), sauf indication contraire dans le mode d’emploi et d’entretien.

13. La ba�erie doit être retirée de l’appareil avant d’être mise au rebut.
14. L’appareil doit être débranché du secteur d’alimentation lors du retrait de la ba�erie.
15. La ba�erie doit être éliminée en toute sécurité.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques à la bouteille de bébé :
1. NE me�ez PAS la bouteille au micro-ondes.
2. Avant d’utiliser le biberon pour bébé, le fond du biberon doit être propre.
3. Ne placez pas le contenant dans un four chaud.
4. Le lait doit être utilisé immédiatement après le réchau�ement et jeté après 2 heures 

(même s’il est conservé au réfrigérateur).
5. La formule doit être utilisé immédiatement après le réchau�ement et jeté après 1 

heure (même s’il est conservé au réfrigérateur).
6. Il n’est pas recommandé de congeler la bouteille ou de réchau�er du lait congelé. 

Veuillez décongeler le lait avant de l’utiliser.
7. Les boissons autres que le lait, les préparations pour nourrissons et l’eau, comme les 

jus de fruits et les boissons sucrées aromatisées, ne doivent pas être utilisées.
8. Ne laissez pas votre enfant marcher ou courir avec un contenant rempli de liquide 

chaud.
9. Avant la première utilisation, désinfecter en faisant bouillir dans l’eau pendant cinq 

minutes. Pour le ne�oyage quotidien, laver à l’eau chaude avec un détergent doux 
puis rincer.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques au Dôme thermique isolant :
1. Avertissement ! Il est important de surveiller la température du lait conservé dans le 

biberon Ember pendant de longues périodes. Les températures élevées et les 
conditions ambiantes (par ex., une voiture chaude ou une journée à la plage) réduiront 
la durée pendant laquelle le lait peut être stocké en toute sécurité. Selon les CDC, le 
lait fraîchement tiré peut être conservé à température ambiante (25 °C ou moins) 
pendant 4 heures maximum.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques à la tétine :
1. Avant la première utilisation, désinfecter en faisant bouillir dans l’eau pendant cinq 

minutes. Pour le ne�oyage quotidien, laver à l’eau chaude avec un détergent doux 
puis rincer.

2. Pour des raisons d’hygiène et de sécurité, remplacer la tétine après environ deux mois 
ou si elle présente des signes d’usure.

3. Peut aller au lave-vaisselle (sur la grille supérieure)
4. Ne jamais utiliser les tétines comme tétine/suce�e pour éviter tout risque 

d’étou�ement.
5. AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter tout risque d’étou�ement, procéder à une inspection 

régulière, surtout lorsque le bébé fait ses dents. Si la tétine est �ssurée, déchirée ou 
présente d’autres signes d’usure, cesser immédiatement de l’utiliser. Ne pas essayer 
d’agrandir le trou de l’embout, car cela provoquerait des déchirures.

6. Ne laissez pas la tétine à la lumière directe du soleil ou à la chaleur, ni dans un 
désinfectant (« solution de stérilisation ») plus longtemps que recommandé, car cela 
pourrait a�aiblir la tétine.

7. Conservez les tétines dans un contenant sec et couvert.
8. Ne retournez pas la tétine pour la ne�oyer. Des dommages pourraient en résulter.

SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DE PRÉPARATION ET D’UTILISATION : 
1. Ne placez pas dans un four chaud ou un micro-ondes.
2. Toujours utilisez ce produit sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
3. Ne laissez pas les bébés boire sans surveillance avec ce biberon.
4. Tenir tous les composants non utilisés hors de portée des enfants
5. Ne laissez pas l’enfant/le nourrisson jouer avec de petites pièces ou marcher/courir 

pendant l’utilisation des bouteilles.
6. Jetez toujours tout lait maternel restant à la �n d’un repas.
7. N’utilisez pas de ne�oyants antibactériens et ne placez pas les composants 

directement sur des surfaces qui ont été ne�oyées avec des ne�oyants 
antibactériens.

8. Les propriétés des matériaux plastiques peuvent être a�ectées par des températures 
élevées. Cela peut a�ecter l’ajustement du capuchon.

9. Utilisez toujours des mains et des surfaces propres lorsque vous démontez des pièces. 
Lavez et rincez soigneusement toutes les pièces dans de l’eau chaude savonneuse et 
rincez-les ou passez-les dans un lave-vaisselle sur le panier supérieur à l’aide d’un 
détergent ordinaire. Ne ne�oyez pas avec des solvants ou des produits chimiques 
agressifs.

10. Démontez et lavez les composants après chaque utilisation.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Al utilizar este producto, siempre deben seguirse las precauciones de seguridad básicas 
para evitar lesiones graves o daños materiales, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:
1. ADVERTENCIA: Lee todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad. Si no se 

siguen las advertencias e instrucciones, pueden producirse descargas eléctricas, 
incendios o lesiones graves.

2. No lo metas en el microondas. No lo coloques cerca o encima de un quemador de gas 
caliente o eléctrico, ni en un horno caliente.

3. Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad les haya 
supervisado o instruido en el uso del aparato.

4. Es necesaria una supervisión estrecha cuando cualquier aparato es utilizado por 
niños o cerca de ellos para asegurarse de que no juegan con él.

5. El uso del aparato para �nes distintos a los descritos en las instrucciones de uso puede 
provocar lesiones.

6. Para protegerte contra descargas eléctricas, no sumerjas la fuente de alimentación, 
el cable, los enchufes ni la base Smart Warming Puck en agua u otro líquido.

7. Desenchufa el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de 
limpiarlo. Deja que se enfríe antes de poner o quitar las piezas.

8. Evita derrames de líquido en cualquier conector.
9. La base Smart Warming Puck solo debe utilizarse con la fuente de alimentación 

PS5000 suministrada con el aparato.
10. No utilices la fuente de alimentación con otros dispositivos.
11. El biberón solo se debe utilizar con la unidad base Smart Warming Puck suministrada 

con el aparato.
12. No utilices ningún aparato con un cable o cualquier otro componente dañado, ni 

después de que el aparato no haya funcionado correctamente o se haya dañado de 
alguna manera. Devuelve el aparato al desarrollador para su examen, reparación o 
ajuste.

13. El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del aparato puede causar 
lesiones.

14. No cargues la base Smart Warming Puck al aire libre.
15. No dejes el cable al alcance del niño (a más de 1 m de distancia).
16. No coloques la base Smart Warming Puck, la tapa aislante ni la fuente de 

alimentación con el cable conectado al alcance del niño.
17. No dejes que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de la mesa o la encimera, ni que toque 

super�cies calientes. El cable debe estar dispuesto de forma que no se cuelgue de la 
encimera o la mesa donde los niños puedan tirar de él o tropezar accidentalmente.

18. Se debe tener mucho cuidado al mover un aparato que contenga líquidos calientes.
19. No utilices el aparato para otro uso que no sea el previsto.
20. No alteres el producto ni sus partes de ninguna manera. Esto puede provocar un 

funcionamiento inseguro del producto.
21. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 3 años o más si se les ha dado una 

supervisión o instrucción sobre el uso del aparato de una manera segura y 
comprender los peligros involucrados. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no 
serán hechos por niños a menos que tengan envejecimientos de 8 años o más y 
supervisen. Mantenga el aparato y su cordón fuera del alcance de los niños de menos 
de 3 años.

22. Este aparato está destinado a ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y similares, 
como: áreas de cocina de personal en tiendas, o�cinas y otros entornos de trabajo; 
Casas de granja; por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial; 
entornos tipo cama y desayuno.

23. Este aparato contiene baterías que solo son reemplazables por personas cali�cadas.
24. Guarda estas instrucciones.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para la base Smart Warming Puck y 
la fuente de alimentación:
1. Al retirar la fuente de alimentación de una toma de corriente, no toques las puntas 

durante los primeros 5 segundos después de retirarla para evitar una pequeña 
descarga eléctrica.

2. Antes de utilizar la base Smart Warming Puck, inspecciona los conectores pogo para 
ver si tienen residuos. No la utilices si tiene residuos. Limpia siempre los residuos con 
un paño seco.

3. Solo para uso doméstico.
4. No lo utilices al aire libre.
5. Evita el encendido no intencionado. Asegúrate de que el interruptor está en posición 

de apagado antes de levantar o transportar el aparato. Llevar el aparato con el dedo 
puesto en el interruptor o agitar el aparato cuando está encendido puede provocar 
accidentes.

6. En condiciones extremas, puede salir líquido de la batería; evita el contacto. Si se 
produce contacto accidentalmente, lava con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto 
con los ojos, busca también ayuda médica. El líquido que sale de la batería puede 
causar irritación o quemaduras.

7. No utilices una batería o un aparato que esté dañado o modi�cado. Las baterías 
dañadas o modi�cadas pueden presentar un comportamiento impredecible que 
puede provocar incendios, explosiones o riesgo de lesiones.

8. No expongas un paquete de baterías ni un aparato al fuego o a una temperatura 
excesiva. La exposición al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C puede provocar 
explosiones. Una temperatura de 130 °C equivale a 265 °F.

9. Sigue todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargues la batería ni el aparato fuera del 
rango de temperatura especi�cado en las instrucciones. La carga incorrecta o a 
temperaturas fuera del rango especi�cado puede dañar la batería y aumentar el 
riesgo de incendio.

10. La temperatura de carga del compartimento de la batería está entre 4 °C y 36 °C, y 
puedes calcular la temperatura ambiente adecuada para cargar, descargar y 
almacenar la batería.

11. Lleva el aparato a un técnico cuali�cado para su mantenimiento que utilice 
únicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas. Esto garantizará que se mantenga la 
seguridad del producto.

12. No modi�ques ni intentes reparar el aparato ni el paquete de baterías (según 
corresponda), excepto según se indica en las instrucciones de uso y cuidado.

13. La batería debe retirarse del aparato antes de desecharlo.
14. El aparato debe desconectarse de la red eléctrica al retirar la batería.
15. La batería debe desecharse de forma segura.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para el biberón:
1. NO calientes la botella en el microondas.
2. Antes de usar el biberón, la parte inferior del mismo debe estar limpia de residuos.
3. No coloques el recipiente en un horno caliente.
4. La leche debe usarse inmediatamente después de calentarse y desecharse después 

de 2 horas (incluso si se guarda en el frigorí�co).
5. La mezcla debe utilizarse inmediatamente después del calentamiento y desecharse 

después de 1 hora (incluso si se guarda en el frigorí�co).
6. No se recomienda congelar el biberón ni la leche tibia congelada. Descongela la 

leche antes de usarla.
7. No se deben usar bebidas que no sean leche, mezclas para bebés y agua, como 

zumos de frutas y bebidas azucaradas con sabor.
8. No permitas que el niño camine o corra con un recipiente lleno de líquido caliente.
9. Antes del primer uso, desinfecta hirviendo en agua durante 5 minutos. Para la limpieza 

diaria, lava con agua caliente y detergente suave y, a continuación, aclara bien.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para la tapa térmica aislante:
1. ¡Advertencia! Es importante controlar la temperatura de la leche almacenada en el 

biberón Ember durante largos períodos de tiempo. Las altas temperaturas y las 
condiciones ambientales (p. ej., un coche caliente o un día en la playa) disminuirán el 
tiempo que la leche se puede almacenar de forma segura. Según los CDC (Centros 
para el Control y Prevención de Enfermedades de EE. UU.), la leche recién extraída o 
bombeada puede almacenarse a temperatura ambiente (a 25 ºC o 77 °F o menos) 
durante un máximo de 4 horas.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para la tetina:
1. Antes del primer uso, desinfecta hirviendo en agua durante 5 minutos. Para la limpieza 

diaria, lava con agua caliente y detergente suave y, a continuación, aclara bien.
2. Por motivos de higiene y seguridad, cambia la tetina después de unos 2 meses o si 

muestra signos de desgaste.
3. Apta para el lavavajillas (solo en la bandeja superior).
4. No utilices nunca las tetinas para tomas como si fueran chupetes para evitar el riesgo 

de as�xia.
5. Para evitar un posible riesgo de as�xia, inspecciona regularmente, especialmente 

cuando al bebé le están saliendo los dientes. Si la tetina se agrieta, se desgarra o 
muestra otros signos de desgaste, deja de usarla inmediatamente. No intentes 
agrandar el ori�cio de la tetina, ya que esto provocará roturas.

6. No guardes la tetina ni la dejes expuesta a la luz solar directa o cerca de fuentes de 
calor. Tampoco es conveniente dejarla en desinfectante (“solución de esterilización”) 
durante más tiempo del recomendado, ya que esto podría debilitar la tetina.

7. Mantén las tetinas en un recipiente seco y tapado.
8. No des la vuelta a la tetina para limpiarla. Podrían producirse daños.

SIGUE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE PREPARACIÓN Y USO:
1. No la coloques en un horno caliente ni en un microondas.
2. Utiliza siempre este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
3. No permitas que los bebés coman sin supervisión con este biberón.
4. Mantén todos los componentes que no estén en uso fuera del alcance de los niños.
5. No permitas que el niño o lactante juegue con cosas pequeñas ni camine o corra 

mientras usa un biberón.
6. Desecha siempre la leche materna que quede al �nal de la toma.
7. No utilices limpiadores antibacterianos ni coloques los componentes directamente 

sobre super�cies que se hayan limpiado con limpiadores antibacterianos.
8. Las propiedades del material plástico pueden verse afectadas por la esterilización y 

las altas temperaturas. Esto puede afectar al ajuste de la tapa.
9. Desmonta las piezas siempre con las manos lavadas y en super�cies limpias. Lava y 

aclara bien todas las piezas con agua caliente jabonosa y aclara las piezas limpias o 
mete en el lavavajillas en la rejilla superior con detergente normal. No las limpies con 
disolventes o productos químicos agresivos.

10. Desmonta y lava los componentes después de cada uso.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Quando utilizzi questo prodo�o, segui sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base per 
evitare gravi lesioni alle persone e danni alle cose, tra cui:
1. ATTENZIONE: leggere tu�e le avvertenze e le istruzioni di sicurezza. La mancata 

osservanza delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni può causare scosse ele�riche, incendi 
e/o lesioni gravi.

2. Non utilizzare nel forno a microonde. Non collocare sopra o vicino a un fornello a gas 
o ele�rico, o dentro a un forno caldo.

3. Questo apparecchio non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) 
con rido�e capacità �siche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza e conoscenze, 
a meno che non siano sorvegliate o istruite sull’uso dell’apparecchio da una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

4. È necessaria una stre�a sorveglianza quando qualsiasi apparecchio viene utilizzato 
dai bambini o in loro prossimità per garantire che non giochino con l’apparecchio.

5. L’uso dell’apparecchio per scopi diversi da quelli descri�i nelle Istruzioni d’uso può 
causare lesioni.

6. Per evitare il pericolo di scosse ele�riche, non immergere l’alimentatore, il cavo, le 
spine o la base scaldabiberon intelligente in acqua o altri liquidi.

7. Scollegare dalla presa quando non è in uso e prima della pulizia. Lasciare ra�reddare 
prima di montare o togliere le parti.

8. Evitare la fuoriuscita di liquido su qualsiasi conne�ore.
9. La base scaldabiberon intelligente deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente con l’unità di 

alimentazione ele�rica PS5000 fornita con l’apparecchio.
10. Non utilizzare l’unità di alimentazione ele�rica con altri dispositivi.
11. Il biberon deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente con la base scaldabiberon 

intelligente fornita con l’apparecchio.
12. Non utilizzare alcun apparecchio con un cavo o un altro componente danneggiato o 

dopo un malfunzionamento dell’apparecchio o un qualsiasi tipo di danno. Restituire 
l’apparecchio al produ�ore a�nché lo esamini, lo ripari o lo ada�i.

13. L’uso di accessori aggiuntivi non raccomandati dal produ�ore dell’apparecchio può 
causare lesioni.

14. Non ricaricare la base scaldabiberon intelligente all’aperto.
15. Non lasciare il cavo alla portata dei bambini (mantenerlo a più di 1 m/3 piedi di 

distanza).
16. Non lasciare la base scaldabiberon intelligente, la campana isolante o l’alimentatore 

con il cavo collegato a portata di mano dei bambini.
17. Non lasciare che il cavo penda dal bordo del tavolo o del piano su cui è collocato 

oppure che tocchi super�ci calde. Il cavo deve essere disposto in modo che non sia 
teso sopra il tavolo o il piano su cui è collocato e in modo che non possa essere tirato 
dai bambini o che non ci si possa inciampare involontariamente.

18. Prestare estrema a�enzione quando si sposta un apparecchio contenente liquidi 
caldi.

19. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
20. Non alterare in alcun modo il prodo�o o le sue parti. Ciò può comportare un 

funzionamento non sicuro del prodo�o.
21. Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età compresa tra 3 anni e 

oltre se hanno ricevuto la supervisione o l'istruzione sull'uso dell'appliance in modo 
sicuro e comprendere i pericoli coinvolti. La pulizia e la manutenzione degli utenti non 
devono essere e�e�uate dai bambini a meno che non abbiano invecchiato da 8 anni 
e superiori e supervisionati. Mantieni l'appliance e il suo cavo fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni.

22. Questo ele�rodomestico dovrebbe essere utilizzato in famiglia e applicazioni simili 
come: aree di cucina del personale nei negozi, u�ci e altri ambienti di lavoro; case 
agricole; da clienti in hotel, motel e altri ambienti di tipo residenziale; ambienti di tipo 
bed and breakfast.

23. Questo apparecchio contiene ba�erie che sono sostituibili solo da persone 
quali�cate.

24. Conservare queste istruzioni.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per la base scaldabiberon intelligente e 
l’alimentatore:
1. Quando si rimuove l’alimentatore da una presa, per evitare il rischio di scosse minori, 

non toccare i poli della spina per i primi 5 secondi dopo la rimozione.
2. Prima di utilizzare la base scaldabiberon intelligente, ispezionare i perni pogo per 

escludere la presenza di residui. Non utilizzare in presenza di residui. Rimuovere 
sempre i residui con un panno asciu�o.

3. Solo per uso domestico.
4. Non utilizzare all’aperto.
5. Evitare l’avvio involontario. Assicurarsi che l’interru�ore sia in posizione di 

spegnimento prima di sollevare o trasportare l’apparecchio. Trasportare 
l’apparecchio con il dito sull’interru�ore o alimentare un apparecchio che ha 
l’interru�ore acceso può provocare incidenti

6. In condizioni estreme, può fuoriuscire del liquido dalla ba�eria; evitare il conta�o. In 
caso di conta�o accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. Se il liquido entra in conta�o 
con gli occhi, è anche necessario conta�are un medico per assistenza. Il liquido 
fuoriuscito dalla ba�eria può causare irritazione o ustioni.

7. Non utilizzare ba�erie o apparecchi danneggiati o modi�cati. Le ba�erie 
danneggiate o modi�cate possono avere un comportamento imprevedibile con 
conseguente incendio, esplosione o rischio di lesioni.

8. Non esporre ba�erie o apparecchi a fuoco o a temperature eccessive. L’esposizione 
a incendi o a temperature superiori a 130 °C può causare esplosioni. La temperatura di 
130 °C corrisponde a 265 °F.

9. Seguire tu�e le istruzioni di ricarica e non caricare le ba�erie o l’apparecchio al di 
fuori dell’intervallo di temperatura speci�cato nelle istruzioni. Una ricarica eseguita in 
modo improprio o a temperature al di fuori dell’intervallo speci�cato può 
danneggiare la ba�eria e aumentare il rischio di incendio.

10. La temperatura di ricarica della cella della ba�eria è compresa tra 4 °C e 36 °C ed è 
possibile valutare la temperatura ambiente ada�a per la ricarica, lo scaricamento e 
la conservazione della ba�eria.

11. Far eseguire la manutenzione a un tecnico di riparazione quali�cato utilizzando solo 
parti di ricambio identiche. Ciò garantirà il mantenimento della sicurezza del 
prodo�o.

12. Non modi�care o tentare di riparare l’apparecchio o le ba�erie (se applicabile), a 
meno che non sia indicato nelle istruzioni per l’uso e la cura.

13. La ba�eria deve essere rimossa dall’apparecchio prima che venga ro�amato.
14. L’apparecchio deve essere scollegato dalla rete di alimentazione ele�rica quando si 

rimuove la ba�eria.
15. La ba�eria deve essere smaltita in modo sicuro.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per il biberon:
1. NON me�ere il biberon nel forno a microonde.
2. Prima di utilizzare il biberon, il fondo della bo�iglia del biberon deve essere pulito da 

eventuali residui.
3. Non collocare il contenitore in un forno caldo.
4. Il la�e deve essere usato immediatamente dopo essere stato scaldato e deve essere 

smaltito dopo 2 ore (anche se conservato in frigorifero).
5. La formula deve essere usata immediatamente dopo essere stata scaldata e deve 

essere smaltita dopo 1 ora (anche se conservata in frigorifero).
6. Si sconsiglia di congelare il biberon o di riscaldare il la�e congelato. Scongelare il la�e 

prima dell’uso.
7. Devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente la�e, formula per la�anti e acqua; non 

devono essere utilizzate altre bevande come succhi di fru�a e bevande zuccherate 
aromatizzate.

8. Non lasciare che il bambino cammini o corra con un contenitore pieno di liquido 
caldo.

9. Prima del primo utilizzo, igienizzare facendo bollire in acqua per 5 minuti. Per la pulizia 
quotidiana, lavare con acqua calda e detergente delicato, quindi risciacquare.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per la campana termica isolante:
1. A�enzione! È importante monitorare la temperatura del la�e conservato per periodi 

di tempo prolungati nel biberon Ember. Condizioni ambientali e temperature elevate 
(ad es., un’auto al sole o una giornata in spiaggia) ridurranno la quantità di tempo in 
cui il la�e può essere conservato in modo sicuro. Secondo i Centri per la prevenzione 
e il controllo delle mala�ie (CDC) degli Stati Uniti, il la�e appena estra�o o erogato 
può essere conservato a temperatura ambiente (25 °C o inferiore) per un massimo di 4 
ore.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per la te�arella:
1. Prima del primo utilizzo, igienizzare facendo bollire in acqua per 5 minuti. Per la pulizia 

quotidiana, lavare con acqua calda e detergente delicato, quindi risciacquare.
2. Per l’igiene e la sicurezza, sostituire la te�arella dopo circa 2 mesi o se mostra segni di 

usura.
3. Lavabile in lavastoviglie (esclusivamente nel cestello superiore)
4. Per prevenire il rischio di so�ocamento, non utilizzare mai le te�arelle del biberon 

come ciuccio/succhie�o.
5. Per evitare possibili rischi di so�ocamento, ispezionare regolarmente, specialmente 

quando il bambino sta me�endo i denti. Se la te�arella si incrina, si lacera o mostra 
altri segni di usura, interromperne immediatamente l’uso. Non tentare di allargare il 
foro della te�arella in quanto ciò causerà lacerazioni del materiale.

6. Non esporre alla luce dire�a del sole o a calore, né lasciare il prodo�o immerso in un 
disinfe�ante (“soluzione sterilizzante”) per un periodo di tempo superiore a quello 
consigliato, in quanto ciò potrebbe rendere la te�arella meno resistente.

7. Conservare le te�arelle in un contenitore asciu�o e chiuso.
8. Non rigirare le te�arelle da dentro a fuori per pulirle. Potrebbero danneggiarsi.

SEGUIRE LE ISTRUZIONI PER LA PREPARAZIONE E L’USO:
1. Non inserire in un forno caldo o in un forno a microonde.
2. Utilizzare questo prodo�o sempre so�o la sorveglianza di un adulto.
3. Non lasciare che bambini non sorvegliati bevano dal biberon.
4. Tenere tu�i i componenti non in uso fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
5. Non perme�ere al bambino/la�ante di giocare con le piccole parti o di 

camminare/correre mentre utilizza i biberon.
6. Alla �ne della poppata, smaltire sempre il la�e materno avanzato.
7. Non utilizzare detergenti antiba�erici e non posizionare i componenti del biberon 

dire�amente su super�ci pulite con detergenti antiba�erici.
8. Le proprietà del materiale plastico possono essere alterate dalla sterilizzazione e da 

temperature elevate. Queste possono in�uire sull’aderenza del tappo.
9. Eseguire lo smontaggio delle parti sempre con le mani pulite e su super�ci pulite. 

Lavare e sciacquare accuratamente tu�e le parti in acqua calda e sapone e 
risciacquare per togliere il sapone oppure lavare le singole parti in lavastoviglie con 
un normale detergente collocandole sul cestello superiore. Non pulire con solventi o 
sostanze chimiche aggressive.

10. Smontare e lavare i componenti dopo ogni utilizzo.
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Bei Verwendung dieses Produkts müssen immer grundlegende Sicherheitsmaßnahmen 
beachtet werden, um ernstha�e Verletzungen oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden:
1. WARNUNG: Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnungen und -anweisungen. Die 

Nichtbeachtung der Warnhinweise und Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlag, Feuer 
und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

2. Nicht mikrowellengeeignet Nicht auf oder in der Nähe eines heißen Gas- oder 
Elektrobrenners oder in einem beheizten Ofen platzieren.

3. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Wissen vorgesehen, es sei denn, sie wurden von einer für ihre 
Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder in die Verwendung des Geräts 
eingewiesen.

4. Wenn ein Gerät von oder in der Nähe von Kindern benutzt wird, ist eine strenge 
Überwachung erforderlich, um sicherzustellen, dass es nicht mit dem Gerät spielt.

5. Die Verwendung des Geräts für andere als die in der Bedienungsanleitung 
beschriebenen Zwecke kann zu Verletzungen führen.

6. Zum Schutz vor Stromschlägen das Netzteil, das Kabel, die Stecker oder den Smart 
Warming Puck nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten eintauchen.

7. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie ihn nicht verwenden und vor der 
Reinigung. Lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie Teile an- oder abnehmen.

8. Vermeiden Sie das Verschü�en von Flüssigkeit auf einen Anschluss.
9. Der Smart Warming Puck darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil PS5000 verwendet 

werden.
10. Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht mit einem anderen Gerät.
11. Die Baby�asche darf nur mit dem Smart Warming Puck verwendet werden, das mit 

dem Gerät geliefert wird.
12. Betreiben Sie kein Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder einer anderen 

Komponente oder nachdem das Gerät defekt oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt 
wurde. Gerät zur Untersuchung, Reparatur oder Einstellung an den 
Studieneigentümer zurückgeben.

13. Die Verwendung von Zubehörteilen, die nicht vom Gerätehersteller empfohlen 
werden, kann zu Verletzungen führen.

14. Laden Sie den Smart Warming Puck nicht im Freien auf.
15. Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht in Reichweite des Kindes (mehr als 1 m entfernt).
16. Legen Sie den Smart Warming Puck, die Isolierkuppel oder das Netzteil mit 

angeschlossenem Kabel nicht in Reichweite des Kindes.
17. Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über den Tischrand oder die Theke hängen und berühren 

Sie keine heißen Ober�ächen. Das Kabel sollte so angeordnet sein, dass es nicht über 
die Arbeitspla�e oder den Tisch drapiert wird, wo es von Kindern gezogen oder 
unbeabsichtigt überstolpert werden kann.

18. Beim Transport eines Geräts mit heißen Flüssigkeiten ist äußerste Vorsicht geboten.
19. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für einen anderen als den vorgesehenen Zweck.
20. Verändern Sie das Produkt oder Teile davon in keiner Weise. Dies kann zu einer 

unsicheren Funktion des Produkts führen.
21. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 3 Jahren und höher verwendet werden, wenn ihnen 

die Aufsicht oder Anweisung über die Verwendung des Geräts auf sichere Weise 
übertragen und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden werden. Die Reinigung 
und die Wartung der Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern hergestellt werden, es sei 
denn, sie sind ab 8 Jahren und darüber gealtert und beaufsichtigt. Halten Sie das 
Gerät und seine Schnur nicht in Reichweite von Kindern im Alter von weniger als 3 
Jahren.

22. Dieses Gerät soll in Haushalt und ähnlichen Anwendungen verwendet werden, wie z. 
B. die Küchenbereiche der Mitarbeiter in Geschä�en, Büros und anderen 
Arbeitsumgebungen; Bauernhäuser; von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen 
Wohnumgebungen; Bed & Breakfast -Umgebungen.

23. Dieses Gerät enthält Ba�erien, die nur von Fachkrä�en ersetzt werden.
24. Speichern Sie diese Anweisungen.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise speziell für Smart Warming Puck und Netzteil:
1. Wenn Sie das Netzteil aus einer Steckdose entfernen, berühren Sie die Zinken nicht für 

die ersten 5 Sekunden nach dem Entfernen, da die Gefahr eines leichten Schocks 
besteht.

2. Vor der Verwendung von Smart Warming Puck die Pogo-Sti�e auf Schmutz 
überprüfen. Nicht verwenden, wenn Schmutz vorhanden ist. Wischen Sie den Schmutz 
immer mit einem trockenen Tuch ab.

3. Nur zur Verwendung im Haushalt.
4. Nicht im Freien verwenden.
5. Verhindern Sie unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in 

der ausgeschalteten Position be�ndet, bevor Sie das Gerät aufnehmen oder 
mitnehmen. Wenn Sie das Gerät mit dem Finger am Schalter tragen oder das Gerät, 
das den Schalter eingeschaltet hat, mit Strom versorgt, kann dies zu Unfällen führen

6. Unter missbräuchlichen Bedingungen kann Flüssigkeit aus der Ba�erie ausgeworfen 
werden; Kontakt vermeiden. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit Wasser spülen. Wenn 
Flüssigkeit mit den Augen in Kontakt kommt, suchen Sie zusätzlich ärztliche Hilfe auf. 
Aus der Ba�erie ausgeworfene Flüssigkeit kann Reizungen oder Verbrennungen 
verursachen.

7. Verwenden Sie keine Akkus oder Geräte, die beschädigt oder modi�ziert sind. 
Beschädigte oder modi�zierte Ba�erien können unvorhersehbares Verhalten zeigen, 
das zu Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungsgefahr führt.

8. Setzen Sie einen Akku oder ein Gerät nicht Feuer oder übermäßiger Temperatur aus. 
Feuer oder Temperaturen über 130 °C können Explosionen verursachen. Die 
Temperatur von 130 °C kann durch die Temperatur von 265 °F ersetzt werden.

9. Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen und laden Sie den Akku oder das Gerät nicht 
außerhalb des in den Anweisungen angegebenen Temperaturbereichs auf. 
Unsachgemäßes Laden oder bei Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen 
Bereichs kann die Ba�erie beschädigen und das Brandrisiko erhöhen.

10. Die Ladetemperatur der Ba�eriezelle liegt zwischen 4 °C und 36 °C, und Sie können die 
für das Laden, Entladen und Lagern der Ba�erie geeignete Umgebungstemperatur 
beurteilen.

11. Lassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten von einer quali�zierten Reparaturperson nur mit 
identischen Ersatzteilen durchführen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit 
des Produkts gewahrt bleibt.

12. Das Gerät oder den Akku (wie zutre�end) nicht modi�zieren oder reparieren, außer 
wie in der Gebrauchsanweisung und P�ege angegeben.

13. Die Ba�erie muss vor dem Verschro�en aus dem Gerät entfernt werden.
14. Das Gerät muss beim Entfernen der Ba�erie vom Netz getrennt werden.
15. Die Ba�erie ist sicher zu entsorgen.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise speziell für Baby�aschen:
1. Die Flasche NICHT in der Mikrowelle erwärmen.
2. Vor der Verwendung der Baby�asche sollte der Flaschenboden sauber sein.
3. Stellen Sie den Behälter nicht in einen beheizten Ofen.
4. Die Milch sollte sofort nach dem Aufwärmen verwendet und nach 2 Stunden entsorgt 

werden (auch wenn sie im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wird).
5. Die Formel sollte sofort nach dem Aufwärmen verwendet und nach 1 Stunde entsorgt 

werden (auch wenn sie im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wird).
6. Es wird nicht empfohlen, die Flasche einzufrieren oder gefrorene Milch zu erwärmen. 

Bi�e tauen Sie die Milch vor der Anwendung auf.
7. Getränke außer Milch, Babynahrung und Wasser, wie Fruchtsä�e und aromatisierte 

zuckerhaltige Getränke, sollten nicht verwendet werden.
8. Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht mit einem Behälter laufen, der mit heißer Flüssigkeit gefüllt ist.
9. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch 5 Minuten lang in Wasser kochen lassen. Zur täglichen 

Reinigung mit heißem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmi�el waschen und dann sauber 
abspülen.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise speziell für die Wärmedämmung:
1. Warnung! Es ist wichtig, die Temperatur der in der Ember Baby�asche gelagerten 

Milch über einen längeren Zeitraum zu überwachen. Hohe Temperaturen und 
Umgebungsbedingungen (z. B. ein heißes Auto oder ein Tag am Strand) verringern die 
Dauer der sicheren Lagerung von Milch. Laut CDC kann frisch exprimierte oder 
gepumpte Milch bis zu 4 Stunden bei Raumtemperatur (77 °F oder kälter) gelagert 
werden.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise für den Sauger:
1. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch 5 Minuten lang in Wasser kochen lassen. Zur täglichen 

Reinigung mit heißem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmi�el waschen und dann sauber 
abspülen.

2. Aus Hygiene- und Sicherheitsgründen den Sauger nach etwa 2 Monaten oder bei 
Anzeichen von Verschleiß ersetzen.

3. Im oberen Korb spülmaschinenfest.
4. Verwenden Sie niemals die Ernährungssauger als Schnuller, um Erstickungsgefahr zu 

vermeiden.
5. Um eine mögliche Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden, regelmäßig untersuchen, 

insbesondere beim Zähneputzen des Babys. Wenn der Sauger rissig oder gerissen ist 
oder andere Anzeichen von Verschleiß aufweist, die Anwendung sofort einstellen. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Loch im Sauger zu vergrößern, da dies zu Rissen führt.

6. Nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle lagern oder länger 
als empfohlen in Desinfektionsmi�el („Sterilisationslösung“) einlegen, da dies die 
Borsten schwächen kann.

7. Sauger in einem trockenen, abgedeckten Behälter aufbewahren.
8. Sauger zur Reinigung nicht auf links drehen. Es kann zu Schäden kommen.

BEFOLGEN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN ZUR VORBEREITUNG UND ANWENDUNG:
1. Nicht in einen beheizten Ofen oder eine Mikrowelle stellen.
2. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt immer unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.
3. Lassen Sie Babys mit dieser Flasche nicht unbeaufsichtigt trinken.
4. Bewahren Sie alle Komponenten, die nicht in Gebrauch sind, außerhalb der 

Reichweite von Kindern auf.
5. Lassen Sie das Kind/den Säugling nicht mit Kleinteilen spielen, während Sie Flaschen 

verwenden.
6. Entsorgen Sie immer die Mu�ermilch, die am Ende eines Fü�erungsvorgangs übrig 

geblieben ist.
7. Verwenden Sie keine antibakteriellen Reinigungsmi�el und legen Sie keine 

Komponenten direkt auf Ober�ächen, die mit antibakteriellen Reinigungsmi�eln 
gereinigt wurden.

8. Die Eigenscha�en des Kunststo�materials können durch Sterilisierung und hohe 
Temperaturen beeinträchtigt werden. Dies kann den Sitz der Kappe beeinträchtigen.

9. Beim Zerlegen von Teilen stets saubere Hände und Ober�ächen verwenden. 
Waschen und spülen Sie alle Teile gründlich in heißem Seifenwasser und spülen Sie sie 
sauber oder lassen Sie sie mit einem normalen Reinigungsmi�el durch einen 
Geschirrspüler auf dem oberen Gestell laufen. Nicht mit Lösungsmi�eln oder 
aggressiven Chemikalien reinigen.

10. Bauen Sie die Komponenten nach jedem Gebrauch auseinander und waschen Sie sie.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

a-Motion Advanced Materials & Technology Co.,Ltd
Building B, No.3, Pingdong 3rd Road
Nanping Science and Technology Industrial Park
Zhuhai City, 519060
China

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS  •  GARANTIES IMPORTANTES



When using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to avoid 
serious injury or property damage, including the following:
1. WARNING: Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow the warnings 

and instructions may result in electric shock, �re and/or serious injury.
2.  Do not microwave.  Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated 

oven.
3. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children to 
ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

5. Using the appliance for purposes other than described in the User Instructions may 
result in injury.

6. To protect against electrical shock do not immerse power supply, cord, plugs, or Smart 
Warming Puck in water or other liquid.

7. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before pu�ing 
on or taking o� parts.

8. Avoid spillage of liquid on any connector.
9. The Smart Warming Puck is only to be used with the power supply unit PS5000 

provided with the appliance. 
10. Do not use the power supply unit with another device. 
11. The Baby Bo�le is only to be used with Smart Warming Puck unit provided with the 

appliance.
12. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or other component or a�er the 

appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner.
13. The use of accessory a�achments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer 

may cause injuries.
14. Do not charge the Smart Warming Puck outdoors.
15. Do not leave cord within child’s reach (more than 3�/1m away).
16. Do not place the Smart Warming Puck, Insulating Dome, or Power Supply with 

a�ached cable within child’s reach.  
17. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch hot surfaces. The cord 

should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it 
can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally. 

18. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot liquids.
19. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
20. Do not alter the product or parts of it in any way. This may result in unsafe functioning 

of the product.
21. This appliance can be used by children aged from 3 years and above if they have 

been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children unless they are aged from 8 years and above and supervised. Keep 
the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 3 years.

22. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: 
sta� kitchen areas in shops, o�ces and other working environments; farm houses; by 
clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments; bed and breakfast 
type environments.

23. This appliance contains ba�eries that are only replaceable by skilled persons.
24. Save these instructions.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to Smart Warming Puck and Power Supply: 
1. When removing the power supply from an outlet, do not touch the prongs for the �rst 

5 seconds a�er removal for risk of minor shock. 
2. Before using Smart Warming Puck, inspect pogo pins for any debris. Do not use if 

debris is present. Always wipe o� the debris with a dry cloth.
3. Household use only.
4. Do not use outdoors.
5. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the o�-position before picking up 

or carrying the appliance. Carrying the appliance with your �nger on the switch or 
energizing appliance that have the switch on invites accidents

6. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the ba�ery; avoid contact. If 
contact accidentally occurs, �ush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek 
medical help. Liquid ejected from the ba�ery may cause irritation or burns.

7. Do not use a ba�ery pack or appliance that is damaged or modi�ed. Damaged or 
modi�ed ba�eries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in �re, explosion or 
risk of injury.

8. Do not expose a ba�ery pack or appliance to �re or excessive temperature. Exposure 
to �re or temperature above 130°C may cause explosion. The temperature of 130°C 
can be replaced by the temperature of 265°F.

9. Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the ba�ery pack or appliance 
outside of the temperature range speci�ed in the instructions. Charging improperly or 
at temperatures outside of the speci�ed range may damage the ba�ery and increase 
the risk of �re.

10. The charging temperature of ba�ery cell is between 4°C-36°C, and you can assess the 
ambient temperature suitable for ba�ery charging, discharging and storing.

11. Have servicing performed by a quali�ed repair person using only identical 
replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

12. Do not modify or a�empt to repair the appliance or the ba�ery pack (as applicable) 
except as indicated in the instructions for use and care.

13. The ba�ery must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped.
14. The appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when removing the 

ba�ery.
15. The ba�ery is to be disposed of safely.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to Baby Bo�le:
1. Do NOT microwave the Bo�le.
2. Before using Baby Bo�le, bo�om of bo�le should be clean of any debris. 
3. Do not place the Baby Bo�le in a heated oven or on a stove top in boiling water.
4. Breastmilk should be used immediately a�er warming and disposed of a�er 2 hours 

(even if kept in the fridge).
5. Formula should be used immediately a�er warming and disposed of a�er 1 hour (even 

if kept in the fridge).
6. It is not recommended to freeze the bo�le or warm frozen milk. Please thaw milk 

before using.
7. Drinks other than milk, baby formula and water, such as fruit juices and �avored 

sugary drinks should not be used. Rice cereal should not be used in Baby Bo�le.
8. Do not let your child walk or run with a container �lled with hot liquid.
9. Prior to �rst use, sanitize by boiling in water for 5 minutes. For day-to-day cleaning, 

wash with hot water and mild detergent then rinse clean.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to Insulating Thermal Dome:
1. Warning! It is important to monitor the temperature of milk stored in the Ember Baby 

Bo�le for extended periods of time. High temperatures and ambient conditions (e.g. a 
hot car or day at the beach) will decrease the length of time milk can be stored safely. 
According to the CDC, freshly expressed or pumped milk can be stored at room 
temperature (77°F or colder) for up to 4 hours.

Additional Safety Instructions speci�c to the nipple:
1. Prior to �rst use, sanitize by boiling in water for 5 minutes. For day-to-day cleaning, 

wash with hot water and mild detergent then rinse clean.
2. For hygiene and safety, replace nipple a�er about 2 months or if showing signs of 

wear.
3. Dishwasher-safe (top rack only)
4. Never use feeding nipples as a paci�er/soother to prevent choking hazard.
5. WARNING: To prevent possible choking hazard, inspect regularly, especially when 

baby is teething. If nipple becomes cracked, torn, or shows other signs of wear, 
discontinue use immediately. Do not a�empt to enlarge hole in nipple as this will cause 
tearing.

6. Do not leave nipple in direct sunlight or heat, or leave in disinfectant ("sterilizing 
solution") for longer than recommended as this may weaken the nipple.

7. Keep nipples in a dry, covered container.
8. Do not turn nipple inside out for cleaning. Damage could result.

FOLLOW THE DIRECTIONS FOR PREPARATION AND USE: 
1. Do not place in a heated oven or microwave.
2. Always use this product with adult supervision.
3. Do not let babies drink unsupervised with this bo�le.
4. Keep all components not in use out of the reach of children.
5. Do not allow child/infant to play with small parts or walk/run while using bo�les.
6. Always discard any breast milk and formula that is le� over at the end of a feed.
7. Do not use anti-bacterial cleaners or place components directly on surfaces that 

have been cleaned with anti-bacterial cleaners. 
8. Plastic material properties may be a�ected by high temperatures. This can a�ect the 

�t of the cap.
9. Always use clean hands and surfaces when disassembling parts. Wash and rinse all 

parts thoroughly in hot soapy water and rinse clean or run parts through a dishwasher 
on the top rack using regular detergent. Do not clean with solvents or harsh chemicals.

10. Disassemble and wash components a�er each use.
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FCC Statement: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used according to the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which is found by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
• Increase the separation between the equipment and devices
• Connect the equipment to an outlet other than the receiver’s
• Consult a dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance

This appliance was designed to meet the requirements described in FCC (47 CFR) Part 15, 
Subpart B+C, Class B.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modi�cations not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This transmi�er must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmi�er.
 
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations FCC/IC CNR-102 
établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet éme�eur ne doit pas être situé au 
même endroit ou fonctionner avec une autre antenne ou un autre éme�eur.

Industry Canada Statement: CAN RSS-Gen/CNR-Gen
This device contains licence-exempt transmi�er(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’éme�eur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes :(1)L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2)L’appareil doit accepter tout 
brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en comprome�re 
le fonctionnement.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmi�er may only operate using an 
antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmi�er by Industry 
Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its 
gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not 
more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada, le présent éme�eur radio peut 
fonctionner avec une antenne d’un type et d’un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour 
l’éme�eur par Industrie Canada. 

Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique à l’intention des autres 
utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d’antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope 
rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l’intensité nécessaire à l’établissement 
d’une communication satisfaisante. Cet appareil est conforme à la norme FCC/IC 
RSS-102 relative aux limites d’exposition aux radiations dans un environnement non 
contrôlé.
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

WEEE STATEMENT: INFORMATION ON APPLICATION OF EU WEEE DIRECTIVE
This product is subject to European Union regulations that promote the re-use and 
recycling of used electrical and electronic equipment. The symbol above, on the product, 
its ba�eries or packaging, means that the product and its ba�eries must not be disposed 
of with your household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose of your waste 
equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste 
electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and recycling of your waste 
equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that 
it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. For more 
information on where to drop o� your waste equipment, please contact your local city 
o�ce, your household waste disposal service or the place where you purchased the 
product.
 

BATTERY DISPOSAL INFORMATION
Dispose of ba�eries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.
 
PRODUCT RADIO OPERATION
Product Bluetooth operation frequency: 2402-2480 MHz
Maximum output power: 1.47dBm
 
EU/UK CONTACT ADDRESS
Seko Logistics Benelux
Steenhouwerstraat 50
Hoogvliet Ro�erdam, 3194 AG
Phone: +31181290934

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY STATEMENT
Hereby, Ember Technologies, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type Ember Baby 
Bo�le is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.ember.com/declarationofconformity
 
UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY STATEMENT

Hereby, Ember Technologies, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type Ember Baby 
Bo�le is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.ember.com/declarationofconformity
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours 
être suivies pour éviter des blessures graves ou des dommages matériels, y compris les 
suivants :
1. AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions de sécurité. 

Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut entraîner une décharge 
électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves.

2.  Ne pas me�re au micro-ondes. Ne pas placer sur ou à proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ou 
électrique chaud, ou dans un four chau�é.

3. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles n’aient reçu une supervision ou 
des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité.

4. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou 
près d’eux pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

5. L’utilisation de l’appareil à des �ns autres que celles décrites dans les instructions 
d’utilisation peut entraîner des blessures.

6. Pour vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, n’immergez pas l’alimentation 
électrique, le cordon, les �ches ou la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente dans l’eau 
ou tout autre liquide.

7. Débranchez l’appareil de la prise lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant de le ne�oyer. 
Laissez refroidir avant de me�re ou de retirer des pièces.

8. Évitez tout déversement de liquide sur un connecteur électrique.
9. La rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente ne doit être utilisée qu’avec le bloc 

d’alimentation PS5000 fourni avec l’appareil.
10. N’utilisez pas le bloc d’alimentation avec un autre appareil.
11. Le biberon ne doit être utilisé qu’avec la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente 

fournie avec l’appareil.
12. N’utilisez pas un appareil dont le cordon ou tout autre composant est endommagé, ou 

après un mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil ou un dommage quelconque.
13. L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de l’appareil peut 

causer des blessures.
14. Ne chargez pas la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente à l’extérieur.
15. Ne laissez pas le cordon à la portée de l’enfant (gardez à plus de 1 m/3 pi).
16. Ne placez pas la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente, le dôme isolant ou le bloc 

d’alimentation avec le câble a�aché à la portée de l’enfant.
17. Ne pas laisser le cordon pendre au-dessus du bord de la table ou du comptoir, ni 

toucher des surfaces chaudes. Le cordon doit être disposé de manière à ne pas traîner 
sur le comptoir ou la table où il peut être tiré par les enfants ou causer un 
trébuchement involontaire.

18. Il faut faire preuve d’une extrême prudence lors du déplacement d’un appareil 
contenant des liquides chauds.

19. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à des �ns autres que celles prévues.
20. Ne pas modi�er le produit ou ses parties de quelque façon que ce soit. Cela peut 

entraîner un fonctionnement dangereux du produit.
21. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 3 ans et plus s'ils ont été 

surveillés ou instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil d'une manière sûre et 
comprennent les dangers impliqués. Le ne�oyage et l'entretien des utilisateurs ne 
doivent pas être faits par les enfants à moins qu'ils soient âgés de 8 ans et plus et 
supervisés. Gardez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants âgés de moins 
de 3 ans.

22. Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications ménagers et similaires 
telles que: les zones de cuisine du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres 
environnements de travail; maisons de ferme; par les clients des hôtels, motels et 
autres environnements de type résidentiel; Environnements de type lit et 
petit-déjeuner.

23. Cet appareil contient des ba�eries qui ne sont remplaçables que par des personnes 
quali�ées.

24. Conservez ces instructions.

Instructions de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques à la rondelle de réchau�ement 
intelligente et au bloc d’alimentation :
1. Lorsque vous retirez le bloc d’alimentation d’une prise, ne touchez pas les broches 

pendant les 5 premières secondes suivant le retrait à cause d’un risque de choc 
mineur.

2. Avant d’utiliser la rondelle de réchau�ement intelligente, véri�ez que les goupilles ne 
contiennent pas de débris. N’utilisez pas si des débris sont présents. Essuyez toujours 
les débris avec un chi�on sec.

3. Usage domestique seulement.
4. N’utilisez pas à l’extérieur.
5. Empêchez le démarrage involontaire. Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est en position 

d’arrêt avant de prendre ou de porter l’appareil. Le fait de transporter l’appareil avec 
le doigt sur l’interrupteur ou de me�re l’appareil sous tension lorsque l’interrupteur est 
en marche peut entraîner des accidents.

6. Dans des conditions abusives, du liquide peut être éjecté de la ba�erie; évitez tout 
contact. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer à l’eau. Si le liquide entre en contact 
avec les yeux, consulter un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la ba�erie peut causer une 
irritation ou des brûlures.

7. Ne pas utiliser un bloc-ba�erie ou un appareil endommagé ou modi�é. Les ba�eries 
endommagées ou modi�ées peuvent présenter un comportement imprévisible 
entraînant un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

8. N’exposez pas un bloc-ba�erie ou un appareil au feu ou à une température excessive. 
Une exposition au feu ou à une température supérieure à 130 °C peut provoquer une 
explosion. La température de 130 °C peut être remplacée par la température de 265 °F.

9. Suivez toutes les instructions de charge et ne chargez pas le bloc-ba�erie ou 
l’appareil en dehors de la plage de température spéci�ée dans les instructions. Une 
charge incorrecte ou à des températures en dehors de la plage spéci�ée peut 
endommager la ba�erie et augmenter le risque d’incendie.

10. La température de recharge de la cellule de la ba�erie se situe entre 4 °C et 36 °C. 
Vous pouvez évaluer la température ambiante appropriée pour recharger, décharger 
et ranger la ba�erie.

11. Faites e�ectuer l’entretien par un réparateur quali�é en utilisant uniquement des 
pièces de rechange identiques. Cela garantira le maintien de la sécurité du produit.

12. Ne modi�ez pas ou ne tentez pas de réparer l’appareil ou le bloc-ba�erie (le cas 
échéant), sauf indication contraire dans le mode d’emploi et d’entretien.

13. La ba�erie doit être retirée de l’appareil avant d’être mise au rebut.
14. L’appareil doit être débranché du secteur d’alimentation lors du retrait de la ba�erie.
15. La ba�erie doit être éliminée en toute sécurité.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques à la bouteille de bébé :
1. NE me�ez PAS la bouteille au micro-ondes.
2. Avant d’utiliser le biberon pour bébé, le fond du biberon doit être propre.
3. Ne placez pas le contenant dans un four chaud.
4. Le lait doit être utilisé immédiatement après le réchau�ement et jeté après 2 heures 

(même s’il est conservé au réfrigérateur).
5. La formule doit être utilisé immédiatement après le réchau�ement et jeté après 1 

heure (même s’il est conservé au réfrigérateur).
6. Il n’est pas recommandé de congeler la bouteille ou de réchau�er du lait congelé. 

Veuillez décongeler le lait avant de l’utiliser.
7. Les boissons autres que le lait, les préparations pour nourrissons et l’eau, comme les 

jus de fruits et les boissons sucrées aromatisées, ne doivent pas être utilisées.
8. Ne laissez pas votre enfant marcher ou courir avec un contenant rempli de liquide 

chaud.
9. Avant la première utilisation, désinfecter en faisant bouillir dans l’eau pendant cinq 

minutes. Pour le ne�oyage quotidien, laver à l’eau chaude avec un détergent doux 
puis rincer.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques au Dôme thermique isolant :
1. Avertissement ! Il est important de surveiller la température du lait conservé dans le 

biberon Ember pendant de longues périodes. Les températures élevées et les 
conditions ambiantes (par ex., une voiture chaude ou une journée à la plage) réduiront 
la durée pendant laquelle le lait peut être stocké en toute sécurité. Selon les CDC, le 
lait fraîchement tiré peut être conservé à température ambiante (25 °C ou moins) 
pendant 4 heures maximum.

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires spéci�ques à la tétine :
1. Avant la première utilisation, désinfecter en faisant bouillir dans l’eau pendant cinq 

minutes. Pour le ne�oyage quotidien, laver à l’eau chaude avec un détergent doux 
puis rincer.

2. Pour des raisons d’hygiène et de sécurité, remplacer la tétine après environ deux mois 
ou si elle présente des signes d’usure.

3. Peut aller au lave-vaisselle (sur la grille supérieure)
4. Ne jamais utiliser les tétines comme tétine/suce�e pour éviter tout risque 

d’étou�ement.
5. AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter tout risque d’étou�ement, procéder à une inspection 

régulière, surtout lorsque le bébé fait ses dents. Si la tétine est �ssurée, déchirée ou 
présente d’autres signes d’usure, cesser immédiatement de l’utiliser. Ne pas essayer 
d’agrandir le trou de l’embout, car cela provoquerait des déchirures.

6. Ne laissez pas la tétine à la lumière directe du soleil ou à la chaleur, ni dans un 
désinfectant (« solution de stérilisation ») plus longtemps que recommandé, car cela 
pourrait a�aiblir la tétine.

7. Conservez les tétines dans un contenant sec et couvert.
8. Ne retournez pas la tétine pour la ne�oyer. Des dommages pourraient en résulter.

SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DE PRÉPARATION ET D’UTILISATION : 
1. Ne placez pas dans un four chaud ou un micro-ondes.
2. Toujours utilisez ce produit sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
3. Ne laissez pas les bébés boire sans surveillance avec ce biberon.
4. Tenir tous les composants non utilisés hors de portée des enfants
5. Ne laissez pas l’enfant/le nourrisson jouer avec de petites pièces ou marcher/courir 

pendant l’utilisation des bouteilles.
6. Jetez toujours tout lait maternel restant à la �n d’un repas.
7. N’utilisez pas de ne�oyants antibactériens et ne placez pas les composants 

directement sur des surfaces qui ont été ne�oyées avec des ne�oyants 
antibactériens.

8. Les propriétés des matériaux plastiques peuvent être a�ectées par des températures 
élevées. Cela peut a�ecter l’ajustement du capuchon.

9. Utilisez toujours des mains et des surfaces propres lorsque vous démontez des pièces. 
Lavez et rincez soigneusement toutes les pièces dans de l’eau chaude savonneuse et 
rincez-les ou passez-les dans un lave-vaisselle sur le panier supérieur à l’aide d’un 
détergent ordinaire. Ne ne�oyez pas avec des solvants ou des produits chimiques 
agressifs.

10. Démontez et lavez les composants après chaque utilisation.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Al utilizar este producto, siempre deben seguirse las precauciones de seguridad básicas 
para evitar lesiones graves o daños materiales, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:
1. ADVERTENCIA: Lee todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad. Si no se 

siguen las advertencias e instrucciones, pueden producirse descargas eléctricas, 
incendios o lesiones graves.

2. No lo metas en el microondas. No lo coloques cerca o encima de un quemador de gas 
caliente o eléctrico, ni en un horno caliente.

3. Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad les haya 
supervisado o instruido en el uso del aparato.

4. Es necesaria una supervisión estrecha cuando cualquier aparato es utilizado por 
niños o cerca de ellos para asegurarse de que no juegan con él.

5. El uso del aparato para �nes distintos a los descritos en las instrucciones de uso puede 
provocar lesiones.

6. Para protegerte contra descargas eléctricas, no sumerjas la fuente de alimentación, 
el cable, los enchufes ni la base Smart Warming Puck en agua u otro líquido.

7. Desenchufa el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de 
limpiarlo. Deja que se enfríe antes de poner o quitar las piezas.

8. Evita derrames de líquido en cualquier conector.
9. La base Smart Warming Puck solo debe utilizarse con la fuente de alimentación 

PS5000 suministrada con el aparato.
10. No utilices la fuente de alimentación con otros dispositivos.
11. El biberón solo se debe utilizar con la unidad base Smart Warming Puck suministrada 

con el aparato.
12. No utilices ningún aparato con un cable o cualquier otro componente dañado, ni 

después de que el aparato no haya funcionado correctamente o se haya dañado de 
alguna manera. Devuelve el aparato al desarrollador para su examen, reparación o 
ajuste.

13. El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del aparato puede causar 
lesiones.

14. No cargues la base Smart Warming Puck al aire libre.
15. No dejes el cable al alcance del niño (a más de 1 m de distancia).
16. No coloques la base Smart Warming Puck, la tapa aislante ni la fuente de 

alimentación con el cable conectado al alcance del niño.
17. No dejes que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de la mesa o la encimera, ni que toque 

super�cies calientes. El cable debe estar dispuesto de forma que no se cuelgue de la 
encimera o la mesa donde los niños puedan tirar de él o tropezar accidentalmente.

18. Se debe tener mucho cuidado al mover un aparato que contenga líquidos calientes.
19. No utilices el aparato para otro uso que no sea el previsto.
20. No alteres el producto ni sus partes de ninguna manera. Esto puede provocar un 

funcionamiento inseguro del producto.
21. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 3 años o más si se les ha dado una 

supervisión o instrucción sobre el uso del aparato de una manera segura y 
comprender los peligros involucrados. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no 
serán hechos por niños a menos que tengan envejecimientos de 8 años o más y 
supervisen. Mantenga el aparato y su cordón fuera del alcance de los niños de menos 
de 3 años.

22. Este aparato está destinado a ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y similares, 
como: áreas de cocina de personal en tiendas, o�cinas y otros entornos de trabajo; 
Casas de granja; por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial; 
entornos tipo cama y desayuno.

23. Este aparato contiene baterías que solo son reemplazables por personas cali�cadas.
24. Guarda estas instrucciones.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para la base Smart Warming Puck y 
la fuente de alimentación:
1. Al retirar la fuente de alimentación de una toma de corriente, no toques las puntas 

durante los primeros 5 segundos después de retirarla para evitar una pequeña 
descarga eléctrica.

2. Antes de utilizar la base Smart Warming Puck, inspecciona los conectores pogo para 
ver si tienen residuos. No la utilices si tiene residuos. Limpia siempre los residuos con 
un paño seco.

3. Solo para uso doméstico.
4. No lo utilices al aire libre.
5. Evita el encendido no intencionado. Asegúrate de que el interruptor está en posición 

de apagado antes de levantar o transportar el aparato. Llevar el aparato con el dedo 
puesto en el interruptor o agitar el aparato cuando está encendido puede provocar 
accidentes.

6. En condiciones extremas, puede salir líquido de la batería; evita el contacto. Si se 
produce contacto accidentalmente, lava con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto 
con los ojos, busca también ayuda médica. El líquido que sale de la batería puede 
causar irritación o quemaduras.

7. No utilices una batería o un aparato que esté dañado o modi�cado. Las baterías 
dañadas o modi�cadas pueden presentar un comportamiento impredecible que 
puede provocar incendios, explosiones o riesgo de lesiones.

8. No expongas un paquete de baterías ni un aparato al fuego o a una temperatura 
excesiva. La exposición al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C puede provocar 
explosiones. Una temperatura de 130 °C equivale a 265 °F.

9. Sigue todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargues la batería ni el aparato fuera del 
rango de temperatura especi�cado en las instrucciones. La carga incorrecta o a 
temperaturas fuera del rango especi�cado puede dañar la batería y aumentar el 
riesgo de incendio.

10. La temperatura de carga del compartimento de la batería está entre 4 °C y 36 °C, y 
puedes calcular la temperatura ambiente adecuada para cargar, descargar y 
almacenar la batería.

11. Lleva el aparato a un técnico cuali�cado para su mantenimiento que utilice 
únicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas. Esto garantizará que se mantenga la 
seguridad del producto.

12. No modi�ques ni intentes reparar el aparato ni el paquete de baterías (según 
corresponda), excepto según se indica en las instrucciones de uso y cuidado.

13. La batería debe retirarse del aparato antes de desecharlo.
14. El aparato debe desconectarse de la red eléctrica al retirar la batería.
15. La batería debe desecharse de forma segura.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para el biberón:
1. NO calientes la botella en el microondas.
2. Antes de usar el biberón, la parte inferior del mismo debe estar limpia de residuos.
3. No coloques el recipiente en un horno caliente.
4. La leche debe usarse inmediatamente después de calentarse y desecharse después 

de 2 horas (incluso si se guarda en el frigorí�co).
5. La mezcla debe utilizarse inmediatamente después del calentamiento y desecharse 

después de 1 hora (incluso si se guarda en el frigorí�co).
6. No se recomienda congelar el biberón ni la leche tibia congelada. Descongela la 

leche antes de usarla.
7. No se deben usar bebidas que no sean leche, mezclas para bebés y agua, como 

zumos de frutas y bebidas azucaradas con sabor.
8. No permitas que el niño camine o corra con un recipiente lleno de líquido caliente.
9. Antes del primer uso, desinfecta hirviendo en agua durante 5 minutos. Para la limpieza 

diaria, lava con agua caliente y detergente suave y, a continuación, aclara bien.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para la tapa térmica aislante:
1. ¡Advertencia! Es importante controlar la temperatura de la leche almacenada en el 

biberón Ember durante largos períodos de tiempo. Las altas temperaturas y las 
condiciones ambientales (p. ej., un coche caliente o un día en la playa) disminuirán el 
tiempo que la leche se puede almacenar de forma segura. Según los CDC (Centros 
para el Control y Prevención de Enfermedades de EE. UU.), la leche recién extraída o 
bombeada puede almacenarse a temperatura ambiente (a 25 ºC o 77 °F o menos) 
durante un máximo de 4 horas.

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales especí�cas para la tetina:
1. Antes del primer uso, desinfecta hirviendo en agua durante 5 minutos. Para la limpieza 

diaria, lava con agua caliente y detergente suave y, a continuación, aclara bien.
2. Por motivos de higiene y seguridad, cambia la tetina después de unos 2 meses o si 

muestra signos de desgaste.
3. Apta para el lavavajillas (solo en la bandeja superior).
4. No utilices nunca las tetinas para tomas como si fueran chupetes para evitar el riesgo 

de as�xia.
5. Para evitar un posible riesgo de as�xia, inspecciona regularmente, especialmente 

cuando al bebé le están saliendo los dientes. Si la tetina se agrieta, se desgarra o 
muestra otros signos de desgaste, deja de usarla inmediatamente. No intentes 
agrandar el ori�cio de la tetina, ya que esto provocará roturas.

6. No guardes la tetina ni la dejes expuesta a la luz solar directa o cerca de fuentes de 
calor. Tampoco es conveniente dejarla en desinfectante (“solución de esterilización”) 
durante más tiempo del recomendado, ya que esto podría debilitar la tetina.

7. Mantén las tetinas en un recipiente seco y tapado.
8. No des la vuelta a la tetina para limpiarla. Podrían producirse daños.

SIGUE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE PREPARACIÓN Y USO:
1. No la coloques en un horno caliente ni en un microondas.
2. Utiliza siempre este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
3. No permitas que los bebés coman sin supervisión con este biberón.
4. Mantén todos los componentes que no estén en uso fuera del alcance de los niños.
5. No permitas que el niño o lactante juegue con cosas pequeñas ni camine o corra 

mientras usa un biberón.
6. Desecha siempre la leche materna que quede al �nal de la toma.
7. No utilices limpiadores antibacterianos ni coloques los componentes directamente 

sobre super�cies que se hayan limpiado con limpiadores antibacterianos.
8. Las propiedades del material plástico pueden verse afectadas por la esterilización y 

las altas temperaturas. Esto puede afectar al ajuste de la tapa.
9. Desmonta las piezas siempre con las manos lavadas y en super�cies limpias. Lava y 

aclara bien todas las piezas con agua caliente jabonosa y aclara las piezas limpias o 
mete en el lavavajillas en la rejilla superior con detergente normal. No las limpies con 
disolventes o productos químicos agresivos.

10. Desmonta y lava los componentes después de cada uso.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Quando utilizzi questo prodo�o, segui sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base per 
evitare gravi lesioni alle persone e danni alle cose, tra cui:
1. ATTENZIONE: leggere tu�e le avvertenze e le istruzioni di sicurezza. La mancata 

osservanza delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni può causare scosse ele�riche, incendi 
e/o lesioni gravi.

2. Non utilizzare nel forno a microonde. Non collocare sopra o vicino a un fornello a gas 
o ele�rico, o dentro a un forno caldo.

3. Questo apparecchio non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) 
con rido�e capacità �siche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza e conoscenze, 
a meno che non siano sorvegliate o istruite sull’uso dell’apparecchio da una persona 
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

4. È necessaria una stre�a sorveglianza quando qualsiasi apparecchio viene utilizzato 
dai bambini o in loro prossimità per garantire che non giochino con l’apparecchio.

5. L’uso dell’apparecchio per scopi diversi da quelli descri�i nelle Istruzioni d’uso può 
causare lesioni.

6. Per evitare il pericolo di scosse ele�riche, non immergere l’alimentatore, il cavo, le 
spine o la base scaldabiberon intelligente in acqua o altri liquidi.

7. Scollegare dalla presa quando non è in uso e prima della pulizia. Lasciare ra�reddare 
prima di montare o togliere le parti.

8. Evitare la fuoriuscita di liquido su qualsiasi conne�ore.
9. La base scaldabiberon intelligente deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente con l’unità di 

alimentazione ele�rica PS5000 fornita con l’apparecchio.
10. Non utilizzare l’unità di alimentazione ele�rica con altri dispositivi.
11. Il biberon deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente con la base scaldabiberon 

intelligente fornita con l’apparecchio.
12. Non utilizzare alcun apparecchio con un cavo o un altro componente danneggiato o 

dopo un malfunzionamento dell’apparecchio o un qualsiasi tipo di danno. Restituire 
l’apparecchio al produ�ore a�nché lo esamini, lo ripari o lo ada�i.

13. L’uso di accessori aggiuntivi non raccomandati dal produ�ore dell’apparecchio può 
causare lesioni.

14. Non ricaricare la base scaldabiberon intelligente all’aperto.
15. Non lasciare il cavo alla portata dei bambini (mantenerlo a più di 1 m/3 piedi di 

distanza).
16. Non lasciare la base scaldabiberon intelligente, la campana isolante o l’alimentatore 

con il cavo collegato a portata di mano dei bambini.
17. Non lasciare che il cavo penda dal bordo del tavolo o del piano su cui è collocato 

oppure che tocchi super�ci calde. Il cavo deve essere disposto in modo che non sia 
teso sopra il tavolo o il piano su cui è collocato e in modo che non possa essere tirato 
dai bambini o che non ci si possa inciampare involontariamente.

18. Prestare estrema a�enzione quando si sposta un apparecchio contenente liquidi 
caldi.

19. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
20. Non alterare in alcun modo il prodo�o o le sue parti. Ciò può comportare un 

funzionamento non sicuro del prodo�o.
21. Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età compresa tra 3 anni e 

oltre se hanno ricevuto la supervisione o l'istruzione sull'uso dell'appliance in modo 
sicuro e comprendere i pericoli coinvolti. La pulizia e la manutenzione degli utenti non 
devono essere e�e�uate dai bambini a meno che non abbiano invecchiato da 8 anni 
e superiori e supervisionati. Mantieni l'appliance e il suo cavo fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni.

22. Questo ele�rodomestico dovrebbe essere utilizzato in famiglia e applicazioni simili 
come: aree di cucina del personale nei negozi, u�ci e altri ambienti di lavoro; case 
agricole; da clienti in hotel, motel e altri ambienti di tipo residenziale; ambienti di tipo 
bed and breakfast.

23. Questo apparecchio contiene ba�erie che sono sostituibili solo da persone 
quali�cate.

24. Conservare queste istruzioni.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per la base scaldabiberon intelligente e 
l’alimentatore:
1. Quando si rimuove l’alimentatore da una presa, per evitare il rischio di scosse minori, 

non toccare i poli della spina per i primi 5 secondi dopo la rimozione.
2. Prima di utilizzare la base scaldabiberon intelligente, ispezionare i perni pogo per 

escludere la presenza di residui. Non utilizzare in presenza di residui. Rimuovere 
sempre i residui con un panno asciu�o.

3. Solo per uso domestico.
4. Non utilizzare all’aperto.
5. Evitare l’avvio involontario. Assicurarsi che l’interru�ore sia in posizione di 

spegnimento prima di sollevare o trasportare l’apparecchio. Trasportare 
l’apparecchio con il dito sull’interru�ore o alimentare un apparecchio che ha 
l’interru�ore acceso può provocare incidenti

6. In condizioni estreme, può fuoriuscire del liquido dalla ba�eria; evitare il conta�o. In 
caso di conta�o accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. Se il liquido entra in conta�o 
con gli occhi, è anche necessario conta�are un medico per assistenza. Il liquido 
fuoriuscito dalla ba�eria può causare irritazione o ustioni.

7. Non utilizzare ba�erie o apparecchi danneggiati o modi�cati. Le ba�erie 
danneggiate o modi�cate possono avere un comportamento imprevedibile con 
conseguente incendio, esplosione o rischio di lesioni.

8. Non esporre ba�erie o apparecchi a fuoco o a temperature eccessive. L’esposizione 
a incendi o a temperature superiori a 130 °C può causare esplosioni. La temperatura di 
130 °C corrisponde a 265 °F.

9. Seguire tu�e le istruzioni di ricarica e non caricare le ba�erie o l’apparecchio al di 
fuori dell’intervallo di temperatura speci�cato nelle istruzioni. Una ricarica eseguita in 
modo improprio o a temperature al di fuori dell’intervallo speci�cato può 
danneggiare la ba�eria e aumentare il rischio di incendio.

10. La temperatura di ricarica della cella della ba�eria è compresa tra 4 °C e 36 °C ed è 
possibile valutare la temperatura ambiente ada�a per la ricarica, lo scaricamento e 
la conservazione della ba�eria.

11. Far eseguire la manutenzione a un tecnico di riparazione quali�cato utilizzando solo 
parti di ricambio identiche. Ciò garantirà il mantenimento della sicurezza del 
prodo�o.

12. Non modi�care o tentare di riparare l’apparecchio o le ba�erie (se applicabile), a 
meno che non sia indicato nelle istruzioni per l’uso e la cura.

13. La ba�eria deve essere rimossa dall’apparecchio prima che venga ro�amato.
14. L’apparecchio deve essere scollegato dalla rete di alimentazione ele�rica quando si 

rimuove la ba�eria.
15. La ba�eria deve essere smaltita in modo sicuro.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per il biberon:
1. NON me�ere il biberon nel forno a microonde.
2. Prima di utilizzare il biberon, il fondo della bo�iglia del biberon deve essere pulito da 

eventuali residui.
3. Non collocare il contenitore in un forno caldo.
4. Il la�e deve essere usato immediatamente dopo essere stato scaldato e deve essere 

smaltito dopo 2 ore (anche se conservato in frigorifero).
5. La formula deve essere usata immediatamente dopo essere stata scaldata e deve 

essere smaltita dopo 1 ora (anche se conservata in frigorifero).
6. Si sconsiglia di congelare il biberon o di riscaldare il la�e congelato. Scongelare il la�e 

prima dell’uso.
7. Devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente la�e, formula per la�anti e acqua; non 

devono essere utilizzate altre bevande come succhi di fru�a e bevande zuccherate 
aromatizzate.

8. Non lasciare che il bambino cammini o corra con un contenitore pieno di liquido 
caldo.

9. Prima del primo utilizzo, igienizzare facendo bollire in acqua per 5 minuti. Per la pulizia 
quotidiana, lavare con acqua calda e detergente delicato, quindi risciacquare.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per la campana termica isolante:
1. A�enzione! È importante monitorare la temperatura del la�e conservato per periodi 

di tempo prolungati nel biberon Ember. Condizioni ambientali e temperature elevate 
(ad es., un’auto al sole o una giornata in spiaggia) ridurranno la quantità di tempo in 
cui il la�e può essere conservato in modo sicuro. Secondo i Centri per la prevenzione 
e il controllo delle mala�ie (CDC) degli Stati Uniti, il la�e appena estra�o o erogato 
può essere conservato a temperatura ambiente (25 °C o inferiore) per un massimo di 4 
ore.

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive speci�che per la te�arella:
1. Prima del primo utilizzo, igienizzare facendo bollire in acqua per 5 minuti. Per la pulizia 

quotidiana, lavare con acqua calda e detergente delicato, quindi risciacquare.
2. Per l’igiene e la sicurezza, sostituire la te�arella dopo circa 2 mesi o se mostra segni di 

usura.
3. Lavabile in lavastoviglie (esclusivamente nel cestello superiore)
4. Per prevenire il rischio di so�ocamento, non utilizzare mai le te�arelle del biberon 

come ciuccio/succhie�o.
5. Per evitare possibili rischi di so�ocamento, ispezionare regolarmente, specialmente 

quando il bambino sta me�endo i denti. Se la te�arella si incrina, si lacera o mostra 
altri segni di usura, interromperne immediatamente l’uso. Non tentare di allargare il 
foro della te�arella in quanto ciò causerà lacerazioni del materiale.

6. Non esporre alla luce dire�a del sole o a calore, né lasciare il prodo�o immerso in un 
disinfe�ante (“soluzione sterilizzante”) per un periodo di tempo superiore a quello 
consigliato, in quanto ciò potrebbe rendere la te�arella meno resistente.

7. Conservare le te�arelle in un contenitore asciu�o e chiuso.
8. Non rigirare le te�arelle da dentro a fuori per pulirle. Potrebbero danneggiarsi.

SEGUIRE LE ISTRUZIONI PER LA PREPARAZIONE E L’USO:
1. Non inserire in un forno caldo o in un forno a microonde.
2. Utilizzare questo prodo�o sempre so�o la sorveglianza di un adulto.
3. Non lasciare che bambini non sorvegliati bevano dal biberon.
4. Tenere tu�i i componenti non in uso fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
5. Non perme�ere al bambino/la�ante di giocare con le piccole parti o di 

camminare/correre mentre utilizza i biberon.
6. Alla �ne della poppata, smaltire sempre il la�e materno avanzato.
7. Non utilizzare detergenti antiba�erici e non posizionare i componenti del biberon 

dire�amente su super�ci pulite con detergenti antiba�erici.
8. Le proprietà del materiale plastico possono essere alterate dalla sterilizzazione e da 

temperature elevate. Queste possono in�uire sull’aderenza del tappo.
9. Eseguire lo smontaggio delle parti sempre con le mani pulite e su super�ci pulite. 

Lavare e sciacquare accuratamente tu�e le parti in acqua calda e sapone e 
risciacquare per togliere il sapone oppure lavare le singole parti in lavastoviglie con 
un normale detergente collocandole sul cestello superiore. Non pulire con solventi o 
sostanze chimiche aggressive.

10. Smontare e lavare i componenti dopo ogni utilizzo.
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Bei Verwendung dieses Produkts müssen immer grundlegende Sicherheitsmaßnahmen 
beachtet werden, um ernstha�e Verletzungen oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden:
1. WARNUNG: Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnungen und -anweisungen. Die 

Nichtbeachtung der Warnhinweise und Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlag, Feuer 
und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

2. Nicht mikrowellengeeignet Nicht auf oder in der Nähe eines heißen Gas- oder 
Elektrobrenners oder in einem beheizten Ofen platzieren.

3. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Wissen vorgesehen, es sei denn, sie wurden von einer für ihre 
Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder in die Verwendung des Geräts 
eingewiesen.

4. Wenn ein Gerät von oder in der Nähe von Kindern benutzt wird, ist eine strenge 
Überwachung erforderlich, um sicherzustellen, dass es nicht mit dem Gerät spielt.

5. Die Verwendung des Geräts für andere als die in der Bedienungsanleitung 
beschriebenen Zwecke kann zu Verletzungen führen.

6. Zum Schutz vor Stromschlägen das Netzteil, das Kabel, die Stecker oder den Smart 
Warming Puck nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten eintauchen.

7. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie ihn nicht verwenden und vor der 
Reinigung. Lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie Teile an- oder abnehmen.

8. Vermeiden Sie das Verschü�en von Flüssigkeit auf einen Anschluss.
9. Der Smart Warming Puck darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil PS5000 verwendet 

werden.
10. Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht mit einem anderen Gerät.
11. Die Baby�asche darf nur mit dem Smart Warming Puck verwendet werden, das mit 

dem Gerät geliefert wird.
12. Betreiben Sie kein Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder einer anderen 

Komponente oder nachdem das Gerät defekt oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt 
wurde. Gerät zur Untersuchung, Reparatur oder Einstellung an den 
Studieneigentümer zurückgeben.

13. Die Verwendung von Zubehörteilen, die nicht vom Gerätehersteller empfohlen 
werden, kann zu Verletzungen führen.

14. Laden Sie den Smart Warming Puck nicht im Freien auf.
15. Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht in Reichweite des Kindes (mehr als 1 m entfernt).
16. Legen Sie den Smart Warming Puck, die Isolierkuppel oder das Netzteil mit 

angeschlossenem Kabel nicht in Reichweite des Kindes.
17. Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über den Tischrand oder die Theke hängen und berühren 

Sie keine heißen Ober�ächen. Das Kabel sollte so angeordnet sein, dass es nicht über 
die Arbeitspla�e oder den Tisch drapiert wird, wo es von Kindern gezogen oder 
unbeabsichtigt überstolpert werden kann.

18. Beim Transport eines Geräts mit heißen Flüssigkeiten ist äußerste Vorsicht geboten.
19. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für einen anderen als den vorgesehenen Zweck.
20. Verändern Sie das Produkt oder Teile davon in keiner Weise. Dies kann zu einer 

unsicheren Funktion des Produkts führen.
21. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 3 Jahren und höher verwendet werden, wenn ihnen 

die Aufsicht oder Anweisung über die Verwendung des Geräts auf sichere Weise 
übertragen und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden werden. Die Reinigung 
und die Wartung der Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern hergestellt werden, es sei 
denn, sie sind ab 8 Jahren und darüber gealtert und beaufsichtigt. Halten Sie das 
Gerät und seine Schnur nicht in Reichweite von Kindern im Alter von weniger als 3 
Jahren.

22. Dieses Gerät soll in Haushalt und ähnlichen Anwendungen verwendet werden, wie z. 
B. die Küchenbereiche der Mitarbeiter in Geschä�en, Büros und anderen 
Arbeitsumgebungen; Bauernhäuser; von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen 
Wohnumgebungen; Bed & Breakfast -Umgebungen.

23. Dieses Gerät enthält Ba�erien, die nur von Fachkrä�en ersetzt werden.
24. Speichern Sie diese Anweisungen.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise speziell für Smart Warming Puck und Netzteil:
1. Wenn Sie das Netzteil aus einer Steckdose entfernen, berühren Sie die Zinken nicht für 

die ersten 5 Sekunden nach dem Entfernen, da die Gefahr eines leichten Schocks 
besteht.

2. Vor der Verwendung von Smart Warming Puck die Pogo-Sti�e auf Schmutz 
überprüfen. Nicht verwenden, wenn Schmutz vorhanden ist. Wischen Sie den Schmutz 
immer mit einem trockenen Tuch ab.

3. Nur zur Verwendung im Haushalt.
4. Nicht im Freien verwenden.
5. Verhindern Sie unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in 

der ausgeschalteten Position be�ndet, bevor Sie das Gerät aufnehmen oder 
mitnehmen. Wenn Sie das Gerät mit dem Finger am Schalter tragen oder das Gerät, 
das den Schalter eingeschaltet hat, mit Strom versorgt, kann dies zu Unfällen führen

6. Unter missbräuchlichen Bedingungen kann Flüssigkeit aus der Ba�erie ausgeworfen 
werden; Kontakt vermeiden. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit Wasser spülen. Wenn 
Flüssigkeit mit den Augen in Kontakt kommt, suchen Sie zusätzlich ärztliche Hilfe auf. 
Aus der Ba�erie ausgeworfene Flüssigkeit kann Reizungen oder Verbrennungen 
verursachen.

7. Verwenden Sie keine Akkus oder Geräte, die beschädigt oder modi�ziert sind. 
Beschädigte oder modi�zierte Ba�erien können unvorhersehbares Verhalten zeigen, 
das zu Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungsgefahr führt.

8. Setzen Sie einen Akku oder ein Gerät nicht Feuer oder übermäßiger Temperatur aus. 
Feuer oder Temperaturen über 130 °C können Explosionen verursachen. Die 
Temperatur von 130 °C kann durch die Temperatur von 265 °F ersetzt werden.

9. Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen und laden Sie den Akku oder das Gerät nicht 
außerhalb des in den Anweisungen angegebenen Temperaturbereichs auf. 
Unsachgemäßes Laden oder bei Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen 
Bereichs kann die Ba�erie beschädigen und das Brandrisiko erhöhen.

10. Die Ladetemperatur der Ba�eriezelle liegt zwischen 4 °C und 36 °C, und Sie können die 
für das Laden, Entladen und Lagern der Ba�erie geeignete Umgebungstemperatur 
beurteilen.

11. Lassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten von einer quali�zierten Reparaturperson nur mit 
identischen Ersatzteilen durchführen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit 
des Produkts gewahrt bleibt.

12. Das Gerät oder den Akku (wie zutre�end) nicht modi�zieren oder reparieren, außer 
wie in der Gebrauchsanweisung und P�ege angegeben.

13. Die Ba�erie muss vor dem Verschro�en aus dem Gerät entfernt werden.
14. Das Gerät muss beim Entfernen der Ba�erie vom Netz getrennt werden.
15. Die Ba�erie ist sicher zu entsorgen.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise speziell für Baby�aschen:
1. Die Flasche NICHT in der Mikrowelle erwärmen.
2. Vor der Verwendung der Baby�asche sollte der Flaschenboden sauber sein.
3. Stellen Sie den Behälter nicht in einen beheizten Ofen.
4. Die Milch sollte sofort nach dem Aufwärmen verwendet und nach 2 Stunden entsorgt 

werden (auch wenn sie im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wird).
5. Die Formel sollte sofort nach dem Aufwärmen verwendet und nach 1 Stunde entsorgt 

werden (auch wenn sie im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wird).
6. Es wird nicht empfohlen, die Flasche einzufrieren oder gefrorene Milch zu erwärmen. 

Bi�e tauen Sie die Milch vor der Anwendung auf.
7. Getränke außer Milch, Babynahrung und Wasser, wie Fruchtsä�e und aromatisierte 

zuckerhaltige Getränke, sollten nicht verwendet werden.
8. Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht mit einem Behälter laufen, der mit heißer Flüssigkeit gefüllt ist.
9. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch 5 Minuten lang in Wasser kochen lassen. Zur täglichen 

Reinigung mit heißem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmi�el waschen und dann sauber 
abspülen.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise speziell für die Wärmedämmung:
1. Warnung! Es ist wichtig, die Temperatur der in der Ember Baby�asche gelagerten 

Milch über einen längeren Zeitraum zu überwachen. Hohe Temperaturen und 
Umgebungsbedingungen (z. B. ein heißes Auto oder ein Tag am Strand) verringern die 
Dauer der sicheren Lagerung von Milch. Laut CDC kann frisch exprimierte oder 
gepumpte Milch bis zu 4 Stunden bei Raumtemperatur (77 °F oder kälter) gelagert 
werden.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise für den Sauger:
1. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch 5 Minuten lang in Wasser kochen lassen. Zur täglichen 

Reinigung mit heißem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmi�el waschen und dann sauber 
abspülen.

2. Aus Hygiene- und Sicherheitsgründen den Sauger nach etwa 2 Monaten oder bei 
Anzeichen von Verschleiß ersetzen.

3. Im oberen Korb spülmaschinenfest.
4. Verwenden Sie niemals die Ernährungssauger als Schnuller, um Erstickungsgefahr zu 

vermeiden.
5. Um eine mögliche Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden, regelmäßig untersuchen, 

insbesondere beim Zähneputzen des Babys. Wenn der Sauger rissig oder gerissen ist 
oder andere Anzeichen von Verschleiß aufweist, die Anwendung sofort einstellen. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Loch im Sauger zu vergrößern, da dies zu Rissen führt.

6. Nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle lagern oder länger 
als empfohlen in Desinfektionsmi�el („Sterilisationslösung“) einlegen, da dies die 
Borsten schwächen kann.

7. Sauger in einem trockenen, abgedeckten Behälter aufbewahren.
8. Sauger zur Reinigung nicht auf links drehen. Es kann zu Schäden kommen.

BEFOLGEN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN ZUR VORBEREITUNG UND ANWENDUNG:
1. Nicht in einen beheizten Ofen oder eine Mikrowelle stellen.
2. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt immer unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.
3. Lassen Sie Babys mit dieser Flasche nicht unbeaufsichtigt trinken.
4. Bewahren Sie alle Komponenten, die nicht in Gebrauch sind, außerhalb der 

Reichweite von Kindern auf.
5. Lassen Sie das Kind/den Säugling nicht mit Kleinteilen spielen, während Sie Flaschen 

verwenden.
6. Entsorgen Sie immer die Mu�ermilch, die am Ende eines Fü�erungsvorgangs übrig 

geblieben ist.
7. Verwenden Sie keine antibakteriellen Reinigungsmi�el und legen Sie keine 

Komponenten direkt auf Ober�ächen, die mit antibakteriellen Reinigungsmi�eln 
gereinigt wurden.

8. Die Eigenscha�en des Kunststo�materials können durch Sterilisierung und hohe 
Temperaturen beeinträchtigt werden. Dies kann den Sitz der Kappe beeinträchtigen.

9. Beim Zerlegen von Teilen stets saubere Hände und Ober�ächen verwenden. 
Waschen und spülen Sie alle Teile gründlich in heißem Seifenwasser und spülen Sie sie 
sauber oder lassen Sie sie mit einem normalen Reinigungsmi�el durch einen 
Geschirrspüler auf dem oberen Gestell laufen. Nicht mit Lösungsmi�eln oder 
aggressiven Chemikalien reinigen.

10. Bauen Sie die Komponenten nach jedem Gebrauch auseinander und waschen Sie sie.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

a-Motion Advanced Materials & Technology Co.,Ltd
Building B, No.3, Pingdong 3rd Road
Nanping Science and Technology Industrial Park
Zhuhai City, 519060
China

NOTICE: These important safety instructions are 
available in languages in addition to English.
AVIS : Ces instructions de sécurité importantes sont 
disponibles en anglais et dans d’autres langues.
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